
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 16 July 2025 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Allan 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Catherine Pope 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Councillor Jane Walker 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibilities of the Planning Committee: 
 

1) To examine and investigate any proposals for development within or outside the 
Borough which affect the growth prosperity and wellbeing of the Borough and to 
consult on any action considered necessary.  

2) Power to fix fees and charges in relation to the remit of the Committee.  
3) Power to appoint delegates to conferences and to approve Member trainin
[...]
ation to a listed building.  
27)Power to execute urgent works to a listed building.  
28)Power to create, extinguish, stop up or divert footpaths or bridle ways after 
consultation, where appropriate, with the relevant Parish Council.  
29)Power to make a rail crossing diversion or extinguishment order.  
30)To exercise the Council's powers relating to the preservation of trees contained within 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
31)To exercise the Council's powers with regard to the Hedgerows Regulations 1997. 
32)Power to make, amend, revoke or re-enact byelaws within the remit of the Committee 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  

2.   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
April 2025 

5 - 10 

 Planning Committee Protocol.  

3.   Declaration of Interests  

4.   Application 2025/0274 - Woodborough Garden Centre, Lowdham Lane, 
Woodborough 

15 - 23 

5.   Application 2025/0458 - Gedling Borough Council, Civic Centre, Arnot 
Hill Park, Arnold 

25 - 31 

6.   Appeal Summary Ref: APP/N3020/D/25/3360775 -  9 Birchwood Drive, 
Ravenshead 

33 

7.   Appeal Summary Ref: APP/N3020/D/25/3361530 - 149B Main Street, 
Woodborough 

35 - 36 

8.   Appeal Summary Ref:APP/N3020/W/24/3354066 - Ernehale Lodge 
Nursing Home, 82A Furlong Street, Arnold 

37 - 38 

9.   Future Planning Applications 39 

10.   Planning Delegation Panel Action Sheets 41 - 63 

11.   Any other items which the Chair considers urgent.  



 
 

MINUTES 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 23 April 2025 

 
Councillor Roy Allan (Chair) 

 
In Attendance: Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Stuart Bestwick 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Julie Najuk 

Councillor Catherine Pope 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Ruth Strong 
Councillor Jane Walker 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 

Absent: Councillor Andrew Ellwood, Councillor Lynda 
Pearson and Councillor Sam Smith 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

J Krawczyk, N Bryan, C Turton, N Osei, H Stylianou, 
L Squires and B Hopewell 

 
70    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ellwood, Pearson 
and Smith. Councillor Rachel Ellis attended as substitute. 
 

71    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 26 MARCH 2025  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

72    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
 

73    APPLICATION NO. 2024/0217 - LAND SOUTH OF MAIN STREET, 
CALVERTON  
 
Approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, landscaping and 
appearance) for erection of 73 dwellings, made pursuant to outline 
permission 2018/0360 
 
The Development Manager presented the application. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Grant reserved matter approval subject to the conditions outlined below 
 
Conditions  
 

1. This permission shall be read in accordance with the application form 
and following list of approved drawings:  
 
002-P07-Site Layout  
 
2002-P03-Y2 Housetype  
2003-P03-YS Housetype  
2004-P03-R4 Housetype  
2005-P03-JD Housetype  
2006-P03-C10 Housetype  
2007-P03-C4 Housetype  
2008-P03-KA3L Housetype  
2009-P03-E21L Housetype  
2010-P03-K8L Housetype  
2012-P02-BGA3 Housetype  
2013-P02-DA3 Housetype  
2014-P03-F4 Housetype  
2016-P02-BT2A Housetype  
2017-P01-A3L Housetype  
2018-P01-L4 Housetype  
2019-P01-X3 Housetype  
2020-P01-XS Housetype  
 
The development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with 
these plans/details.  

 
2.  Prior to above ground works commencing details of materials to be 

used in the external appearance of the development shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development 
shall proceed in accordance with the details as approved.  
 

3. Occupation of the proposed dwellings
[...]
 18:31 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members (i) authorise the Director of Place to make an order under 
s257(1A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to 
divert Arnold Footpath No. 3 for a distance of approx. 230m as per 
drawing ref 2326-03-01 Rev V, to carry out the procedure under 
Schedule 14 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
confirmation of the order and, (ii) following consultation and publication, 
to confirm the order if there are no outstanding objections to the order. 
However, if there are outstanding objections, the matter be referred to 
the Secretary of State for determination. 
 

76    APPEAL SUMMARY REF: APP/N3020/D/25/3358915 - 19 
SILVERWOOD AVENUE, RAVENSHEAD  
 
Two storey front extension 
 
The Chair introduced the appeal 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information had been noted. 
 

77    APPEAL SUMMARY REF: APP/N3020/W/24/3350045 - 308 
CARLTON HILL, CARLTON  
 
Change of use of existing storage building to dwelling, plus external 
alterations and erection of boundary fence and wall. 
 
The Chair introduced the appeal. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the information had been noted. 
 

78    APPEAL SUMMARY REF: APP/N3020/W/24/3356092 - LAND WEST 
OF 175 MANSFIELD ROAD, NG15 8FL  
 

Page 9



 

The mixed use of the keeping of horses and the stationing of caravans 
for residential use. 
 
The Assistant Director for Development introduced the report. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information had been noted. 
 

79    FUTURE APPLICATIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information be noted. 
 

80    PLANNING DELEGATION PANEL ACTION SHEETS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the information 
 

81    ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.41 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE PROTOCOL 
 
 Introduction 
 

1. This protocol is intended to ensure that planning decisions made at the Planning 
Committee meeting are reached, and are seen to be reached, in a fai
[...]
onded but 
fails to be supported, or if the recommendation is not moved or seconded, then this 
does not mean that the decision contrary to Officer advice has been approved; this 
needs to be a separate motion to move and must be voted on.  If, in moving such a 
motion Councillors require advice about the details of the motion, the meeting can be 
adjourned for a short time to allow members and Officers to draft the motion, which 
will include reasons for the decision which are relevant to the planning considerations 
on the application, and which are capable of being supported and substantiated 
should an appeal be lodged.  Councillors may move that the vote be recorded and, in 
the event of a refusal of planning permission, record the names of Councillors who 
would be willing to appear if the refusal was the subject of an appeal.  
Oct 2015 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
Planning Report for 2025/0274 

 Page 15

Agenda Item 4.



  

 

Report to Planning Committee 

Application Number: 2025/0274 

Location: Woodborough Garden Centre, Lowdham Lane, 
Woodborough, NG14 6DN 

Proposal: Erection of 2 Canopies to the north facade of the 
Garden Centre  

Applicant: Mr D Lazenby 

Agent: Ms Roisin McFeely (WSP) 

Case Officer: Joe Baldwin 

 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee following 
consideration at the Planning Delegation Panel meeting of 13/06/2025, so that 
matters in respect of the developments impact on the Green Belt can be fully 
assessed. 
 
1.0 Site Description 
 
1.1 This application relates to the existing Woodborough Garden Centre located off 

the southern side of Lowdham Lane to the east of Woodborough and North West 
of Lowdham. The site is currently occupied by a number of buildings associated 
with the Garden Centre, a large outdoor sales area and a large car park. There 
are residential properties to the east and west of the site beyond agricultural 
fields and tree planting.  The site is loca
[...]
n the application at the earliest opportunity and thereby allowing 
the applicant to exercise their right to appeal. 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
Planning Report for 2025/0458 

 Page 25

Agenda Item 5.



  

 

Report to Planning Committee 

Application Number: 2025/0458 

Location: Gedling Borough Council, Civic Centre, Arnot Hill Park, 
Arnold. NG5 6LU 

Proposal: Display of one of the following flags on a flagpole:- 
Pride Flag, Progress Flag, Windrush Flag, VE Day Flag, 
D-Day Flag (including any future versions).  

Applicant: Gedling Borough Council 

  

Case Officer: Claire Turton 

 
The application is referred to Planning Committee because the applicant is 
Gedling Borough Council.  
 
1.0 Site Description 
 
1.1 The site is within the grounds of Arnot Hill Park and relates to the roundabout 

on the private driveway in front of the Gedling Borough Council Civic Centre 
office.  
 

1.2 The roundabout contains 3 no. flagpoles measuring 7 metres in height. 
 

 
2.0 Proposed Development 
 
2.1 Advertisement Consent is sought for;- 
 

“Display of one of the following flags on a flagpole;- Pride flag, Progress flag, 
Windrush flag, VE Day Flag, D-Day Flag (including any future versions).” 

 
2.2 The flags will be displayed on one of the existing flagpoles which measures 7 

metres in height. 
  
2.3 It is understood that the flags will only be displayed at certain times throughout 

the year. If advertisement consent is granted for this proposal then the flags 
could be displayed or taken down at any time.  

 
3.0 Relevant Planning History 
 
3.1 None directly relevant to this application. 
 

Page 26



  

3.2 It should, however, be noted that a number of different flags are displayed on 
the 3 no. existing flagpoles at the site. Many of these flags do not require 
consent from the Local Planning Authority because they are specifically listed 
as flags excluded from requiring consent, these include a national flag 
[...]
are visually appropriate in an area of this 
character and as such do not harm the visual amenity of the area. The adverts 
are in keeping with Section 12 of the NPPF and Policy 10 of the ACS. 

 
8.0 Amenity – Neighbouring Amenity 
 
8.1 There are no residential properties immediately close to the flags. 
 
8.2 Due to the scale of the flags and their location, they will not have an 

unacceptable impact on the amenity of the users of the nearby office in terms 
of overbearing or massing / overshadowing. 

 
8.3 For the reasons stated above, the proposal is in accordance with Section 12 of 

the NPPF and Policy LPD 32 of the Local Planning Document. 
 
9.0 Public Safety 
 
9.1 The Highway Authority has raised no objections to the proposal. I see no reason 

to disagree with the professional advice of the Highway Officer. The flags are 
not visible from the public highway. Other flags are often displayed on these 
flagpoles that do not require consent. 

 
9.2 A site visit showed that the flagpoles appeared to be in a good condition and 

did not appear to pose any immediate health and safety risks.  
 

9.3 There are no other matters of public safety that arise with the proposal that is 
the subject of this application. 

 
9.2 It is considered there is no unacceptable adverse impact on highway safety in 

accordance with Section 12 of the NPPF and Policy LPD61 of the Local 
Planning Document.  

 
10.0 Conclusion 
 
10.1 The proposed development is consistent with local and national planning 

policies. The proposal does not have an unacceptable impact on amenity or 
safety. It is considered that the proposal is appropriate for its context and is in 
accordance with the NPPF (Part 12), Policy 10 of the ACS and Policies LPD  
32and 61 of the LPD. 

 
11.0 Recommendation: GRANT ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT subject to the 

following conditions;- 
 
1 The consent shall be read in accordance with the following submitted 

documents;- 
 
 Application form, received by the Local Planning Authority 27th June 2025 
 Site Location Plan, received by the Local Planning Authority 18th June 2025 
 Elevation Plan - VE Day flag, received by the Local Planning Authority 1st July 

2025 
 Elevation Plan - D-Day Flag, received by the Local Planning Authority 1st July 

2025 

Page 30



  

Elevation Plan – Progress Flag, received by the Local Planning Authority 9th 
June 2025 
Elevation Plan – Progress and Intersex Flag, received by the Local Planning 
Authority 3rd July 2025 

 Elevation Plan – Pride Flag, received by the Local Planning Authority 3rd July 
2025 

 Elevation Plan – Windrush Flag, received by the Local Planning Authority 3rd 
July 2025 

  
2 No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the 

site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission. 
 

3 No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to— (a) endanger persons 
using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or aerodrome (civil or 
military);(b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, 
railway signal or aid to navigation by water or air; or;(c) hinder the operation of 
any device used for the purpose of security or surveillance or for measuring the 
speed of any vehicle. 

 
4 Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 

advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the 
visual amenity of the site. 

 
5 Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of 

displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not 
endanger the public. 

 
6 Where an advertisement is required to be removed under the Town and 

Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 (as 
amended)  Regulations, the site shall be left in a condition that does not 
endanger the public or impair visual amenity. 

 
 
 Reasons  
 
1 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the terms of this consent. 
 
2 Reason: In accordance with The Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 
 
3 Reason: In accordance with The Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 
 
4 Reason: In accordance with The Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 
 
5 Reason: In accordance with The Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 
 
6 Reason: In accordance with The Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 

Application Number: 2024/0829 
  
Appeal Reference: APP/N3020/D/25/3360775 

Site Address: 9 Birchwood Drive, Ravenshead, Nottinghamshire  

Application description: Erection of a two storey front extension and dormer 

window. Erection of an attached garage with dormer window. Dropped kerb to 

provide access to new garage. 

Case Officer: Calum Smith 

The planning application was refused permission on the 17th of January 2025 for the 
reason outlined below:- 
 

1. The proposed two-storey front extension, front dormer window and garage, by 
reason of size, scale, siting, massing, design, materials and proximity to the 
adjacent highways, occupying a prominent corner plot location on an elevated 
site, is considered to result in significantly detrimental impacts to the character 
and appearance of the dwelling, the street scenes of Birchwood Drive and Birch 
Court and the surrounding area. These elements would be contrary to Part 12 
of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy 10 1c), 2d) and 2e) of the 
Gedling Borough Council Aligned Core Strategy and Gedling Borough Council 
Local Planning Document Policy 43 a) and Gedling Borough Council's Design 
Code Framework. 
 

The Planning Inspector disagreed with the Council on this key point of having a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the area, by virtue of its 
prominent location on a corner residential plot. It was considered by the Inspector that 
the proposal was acceptable from a visual standpoint by virtue of there being ‘no 
overarching character or appearance to the (surrounding) street scene.’ 
 
As a result, the appeal has been allowed.  
 
Recommendation: To note the information. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 

Application Number: 2024/0932 

Appeal Ref: APP/N3020/D/25/3361530 

Location: 149B Main Street, Woodborough, NG14 

6DD

 

Proposal: Loft conversion with dormer roof to the rear and raise ridge line of 

dwelling. Conversion of garage to ancillary domestic accommodation and skylights to 

the garage 

Case Officer: Amy Schofield 

Planning permission was refused by the Borough Council on the 7th February 2025 on 

the following grounds: 

1 The proposal would lead to overlooking and loss of privacy between the host 
building and the dwelling to the north, which would lead to a significant 
adverse impact on the amenity of both the host building and nearby 
occupier. As such, the proposed development does not accord with the aims 
set out in the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy 10 of the ACS, 
Policies 32 and 43 of the LPD and C+H3 Liveable Homes of the Gedling 
Design Code. 
 

An appeal against this decision was subsequently lodged with the Planning 

Inspectorate. This appeal has been dismissed.  

The Inspector concluded that given the close proximity to the shared boundary the 

proposed dormer would overlook the private garden area of the neighbour to the rear, 

and furthermore, as a result of the difference in land levels, people in the neighbouring 

garden would be able to look into the proposed bedroom. The Inspector also found 

that mitigating the overlooking by the use of obscure-glazing and non-openable 

windows up to 1.7m would result in unacceptable harm to the living conditions of the 

future users of the bedroom. The Inspector concluded that, “The proposal would 

therefore cause significant harm to the occupiers of both the appeal property and No 

6 [neighbouring property to the rear] through a loss of privacy.”  

It was therefore concluded that the development would be contrary to Policy 10 of the 

Greater Nottingham Aligned Core Strategies Part 1 Local Plan (2014) and Policies 

LPD 32 and LPD 43 of the Gedling Borough Local Planning Document Part 2 Local 

Plan (2018), insofar as they require development to not cause a significant adverse 

impact on the living conditions of nearby residents and occupiers, including through 

overlooking. 

Recommendation: To note the information. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7.



 

Page 36



Report to Planning Committee 

Application Number: 2024/0381 
  
Appeal Ref: APP/N3020/W/24/3354066 

Site Address: Ernehale Lodge Nursing Home, 82A Furlong Street, Arnold, 

Nottinghamshire, NG5 7BP 

Application description: Change of Use from Nursing Home to 19 No. Dwellings 

with rear, side and roof extensions and facade alterations 

Case Officer: Claire Turton 

Planning Committee refused planning permission on the 27th September 2024 for the 
reasons outlined below:  
 

1. There are currently high levels of on-street car parking close to the 
application site and the proposal does not provide adequate off-street car 
parking to serve the development. As such, it is considered that the 
development will cause unacceptable issues of on-street car parking in the 
surrounding area, to the detriment of highway safety. As such, the proposal 
is contrary to Policies 57 and 61 of the adopted Local Planning Document 
(2018). 

 
The Inspector noted that the Council’s Parking SPD is an important material 
consideration, but it is ultimately guidance. Indeed, Paragraph 4.11 recognises that, in 
certain circumstances, a departure from the requirements may be appropriate. 
Moreover, the site
[...]
delegated 
authority. 
 
Decision: to grant permission. 
 
 
 
2025/0278 
4 Greengates Avenue, Woodthorpe, Nottinghamshire 
Two-storey side extension. 
 
The proposed development would respect the character of the area, residential amenity 
and highway safety. 
 
The Panel recommended that the application be determined under delegated 
authority. 
 
Decision: to grant permission. 
 
 
 
2025/0280 
18 Beverley Gardens, Gedling, Nottinghamshire 
Two storey side extension and 2 storey and single storey rear extension to dwelling. 
 
The proposed development would respect the character of the area, residential amenity 
and highway safety. 
 
The Panel recommended that the application be determined under delegated 
authority. 
 
Decision: to grant permission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 
30th May 2025 
 
 
Video Conference Call Meeting 
 
Cllr Roy Allan  
Cllr David Ellis 
Cllr Lynda Pearson 
Cllr Ruth Strong 
 
Nigel Bryan – Development Manager 
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



ACTION SHEET PLANNING DELEGATION PANEL  13th June 2025 
 
 
 
2024/0700 
154 Gedling Road Arnold Nottinghamshire 
Change of use of garage to hair salon 
 
The proposed development would respect the character of the area, residential amenity 
and highway safety. 
 
The Panel recommended that the application be determined under delegated 
authority. 
 
Decision to grant planning permission. 
 
 
 
2025/0274 
Woodborough Garden Centre Lowdham Lane Woodborough 
Erection of 2 Canopies to the north facade of the Garden Centre 
 
The Panel recommended that the application be determined by the Planning 
Committee to fully assess the impact of the proposal on the openness of the Green Bet 
and whether or not any Very Special Circumstances exist to justify such development 
within the Green Belt. 
 
Decision to refer the application to Planning Committee. 
 
 
 
 
2025/0320 
Brookfields Garden Centre  Mapperley Plains Arnold 
Temporary siting of external covered seating area
[...]
Ellis 
 
Nigel Bryan – Development Manager 
Claire Turton – Principal Planning Officer 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



ACTION SHEET PLANNING DELEGATION PANEL  4th July 2025 
 
 
 
2025/0164 
77 Nottingham Road Ravenshead Nottinghamshire 
Proposed conversion of existing residential property into 4 No. supported living 
apartments 
 
The proposed development would not result in a cluster of similar uses in this area, is in a 
sustainable location and would respect the character of the area, residential amenity and 
highway safety. 
 
The Panel recommended that the application be determined under delegated 
authority. 
 
Decision to grant planning permission 
 
 
 
 
2025/0246NMA 
21 Birch Avenue Carlton Nottinghamshire 
Non-material amendment to planning permission 2024/0790 to alter the proposed 
materials for the two-storey side extension to brick instead of block and render. 
 
The proposed development would be materially different to the plans approved under 
2024/0790 and would not constitute a non-material amendment. 
 
The Panel recommended that the application be determined under delegated 
authority. 
 
Decision to refuse the non-material amendment application. 
 
 
 
 
 
4th July 2025 
 
Video Conference Call Meeting 
 
Cllr Roy Allan  
Cllr David Ellis 
Cllr Lynda Pearson 
Cllr Ruth Strong 
Cllr Stuart Bestwick 
 
Claire Turton – Principal Planning Officer 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2025
	 Planning Committee Protocol.
	4. Application 2025/0274 - Woodborough Garden Centre, Lowdham Lane, Woodborough
	5. Application 2025/0458 - Gedling Borough Council, Civic Centre, Arnot Hill Park, Arnold
	6. Appeal Summary Ref: APP/N3020/D/25/3360775 -  9 Birchwood Drive, Ravenshead
	7. Appeal Summary Ref: APP/N3020/D/25/3361530 - 149B Main Street, Woodborough
	8. Appeal Summary Ref:APP/N3020/W/24/3354066 - Ernehale Lodge Nursing Home, 82A Furlong Street, Arnold
	9. Future Planning Applications
	10. Planning Delegation Panel Action Sheets
	Action sheet 25.04.2025.docx
	Action sheet 09-05-25.docx
	Panel Action Sheet 16-05-25.docx
	Panel Action Sheet 30-05-25.docx
	panel action sheet 13.06.25.docx
	action sheet 27-06.docx
	action sheet 04-07.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 16 July 2025 

 
Councillor Roy Allan (Chair) 

 
In Attendance: Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Helen Greensmith 
Councillor Darren Maltby 

Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Catherine Pope 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Jane Walker 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 

Absent: Councillor Stuart Bestwick, Councillor Sam Smith and 
Councillor Ruth Strong 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

J Krawczyk, C Turton, S Fayaz, H Stylianou and C Goodall 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bestwick, Smith 
and Strong.  Councillors Rachael Ellis and Maltby attended as 
substitutes. 
 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2025  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The Chair declared a collective non-pecuniary interest on behalf of all 
members of the committee in item 5 on the agenda, as Gedling Borough 
Council were the applicant and the owned the land. 
 
 

4    APPLICATION 2025/0274 - WOODBOROUGH GARDEN CENTRE, 
LOWDHAM LANE, WOODBOROUGH  
 
Erection of 2 Canopies to the north facade of the Garden Centre. 



 

 
David Lazenby, Property and Concessions Director of British Gardens 
Centres (The Applicant), spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Assistant Director of Development informed the committee that 
since the publication of the agenda, a letter had been received from 
County Councillor Stoll, who considered that the benefits of the proposal 
would outweigh the negligible impact upon the Green Belt and was 
therefore in support of the application.  
 
He then went on to introduce the report and concluded that as the 
proposal was considered to be inappropriate development within the 
Green Belt, which was not justified by any very special circumstances, it 
was therefore recommended that planning permission be refused for the 
reason detailed within the report.  
 
The officer recommendation to refuse planning permission was not 
carried. 
 
The Chair proposed an adjournment for five minutes, which was duly 
seconded. 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 18:26. 
 

The meeting resumed at 18:31. 
 
The Chair proposed a further adjournment, which was duly seconded. 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 18:37. 
 
The meeting resumed at 18:39. 

 
The Chair proposed a motion, which was duly seconded, for members to 
debate the very special circumstances as a reason to grant planning 
permission, contrary to officer recommendation. 
 
Following debate, the committee felt the development did not meet all 
the criteria set out within paragraph 155 of the NPPF and was therefore 
inappropriate development. 
 
However, they felt that the economic benefits of the development, 
namely the ability of the business to compete with online retailers, 
providing a better environment for customers and securing the viability of 
the business for the future, were very special circumstances which 
outweighed the potential harm to the Green Belt.  
 
It was therefore agreed that the reasons as set out above, were the 
proposed reasons to grant planning permission. 
 



 

The Assistant Director of Development introduced the following 
proposed conditions: 
 

1. The development herby permitted shall commence before the 
expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission. 

 
2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the application 

form and following list of approved drawings received by the Local 
Planning Authority: 

 
A-PL-200 (P02) – Site Location Plan 
A-PL-210 (P02) – Proposed Site Plan 
A-PL-211 (P02) – Proposed Floor Plan 
A-PL-212 (P02) – Proposed Roof Plan 
A-PL-213 (P02) – Proposed Elevations   

 
The Chair then moved a motion, which was duly seconded, to grant 
planning permission based on the very special circumstances discussed 
in the previous motion and including the proposed conditions as set out 
above by the Assistant Director of Development, which was carried.  
 
It was therefore  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To Grant Planning Permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions 
 

1. The development herby permitted shall commence before the expiration 
of 3 years from the date of this permission. 

 
2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the application form 

and following list of approved drawings received by the Local Planning 
Authority: 

A-PL-200 (P02) – Site Location Plan 
A-PL-210 (P02) – Proposed Site Plan 
A-PL-211 (P02) – Proposed Floor Plan 
A-PL-212 (P02) – Proposed Roof Plan 
A-PL-213 (P02) – Proposed Elevations   

 
Reasons 
 

1. To comply with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. For the avoidance of doubt. 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5    APPLICATION 2025/0458 - GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL, CIVIC 
CENTRE, ARNOT HILL PARK, ARNOLD  
 
Display of one of the following flags on a flagpole: Pride Flag, Progress 
Flag, Windrush Flag, VE Day Flag, D-Day Flag (including any future 
versions). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
TO GRANT ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
Conditions 
 
1 The consent shall be read in accordance with the following 

submitted documents: 
 

o Application form, received by the Local Planning Authority 
27th June 2025 

o Site Location Plan, received by the Local Planning 
Authority 18th June 2025 

o Elevation Plan - VE Day flag, received by the Local 
Planning Authority 1st July 2025 

o Elevation Plan - D-Day Flag, received by the Local 
Planning Authority 1st July 2025 

o Elevation Plan – Progress Flag, received by the Local 
Planning Authority 9th June 2025 

o Elevation Plan – Progress and Intersex Flag, received by 
the Local Planning Authority 3rd July 2025 

o Elevation Plan – Pride Flag, received by the Local 
Planning Authority 3rd July 2025 

o Elevation Plan – Windrush Flag, received by the Local 
Planning Authority 3rd July 2025 

 
2 No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the 

owner of the site or any other person with an interest in the site 
entitled to grant permission. 
 



 

3 No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to— (a) 
endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, 
harbour or aerodrome (civil or military);(b) obscure, or hinder the 
ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway signal or aid to 
navigation by water or air; or;(c) hinder the operation of any 
device used for the purpose of security or surveillance or for 
measuring the speed of any vehicle. 

 
4 Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 

advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not 
impair the visual amenity of the site. 

 
5 Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the 

purpose of displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a 
condition that does not endanger the public. 

 
6 Where an advertisement is required to be removed under the 

Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) 
(England) Regulations 2007 (as amended) Regulations, the site 
shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or 
impair visual amenity. 

 
Reasons  
 
1 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the terms of 

this consent. 
 
2 Reason: In accordance with The Town and Country Planning 

(Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 
 
3 Reason: In accordance with The Town and Country Planning 

(Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 
 
4 Reason: In accordance with The Town and Country Planning 

(Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 
 
5 Reason: In accordance with The Town and Country Planning 

(Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 
 
6 Reason: In accordance with The Town and Country Planning 

(Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 
 
 
 

6    APPEAL SUMMARY REF: APP/N3020/D/25/3360775 –  
9 BIRCHWOOD DRIVE, RAVENSHEAD  
 
Erection of a two-storey front extension and dormer window. Erection of 
an attached garage with dormer window. Dropped kerb to provide 
access to new garage. 



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 

7    APPEAL SUMMARY REF: APP/N3020/D/25/3361530 - 149B MAIN 
STREET, WOODBOROUGH  
 
 
Loft conversion with dormer roof to the rear and raise ridge line of 
dwelling. Conversion of garage to ancillary domestic accommodation 
and skylights to the garage. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 

8    APPEAL SUMMARY REF:APP/N3020/W/24/3354066 - ERNEHALE 
LODGE NURSING HOME, 82A FURLONG STREET, ARNOLD  
 
 
Change of Use from Nursing Home to 19 No. Dwellings with rear, side 
and roof extensions and facade alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 

9    FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 

10    PLANNING DELEGATION PANEL ACTION SHEETS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 
 

11    ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 



 

 
The meeting finished at 7.01 pm 

 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


